## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kroll Family Trust	08/29/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Anser Innovation LLC
Street Address:	14101 Southcross Dr. W
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Burnsville
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55337

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Property Type Number	
Application Number:	60560066	
Patent Number:	7654230	
Patent Number:	7878152	
Application Number:	12967830	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(952)563-3001 Fax Number: 952-563-3000 Phone:

jurzedowski@vaslaw.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: James M. Urzedowski Address Line 1: 6640 Shady Oak Rd.

Suite 400 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Eden Prairie, MINNESOTA 55344

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 48596

**PATENT** 

REEL: 026999 FRAME: 0013

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James M. Urzedowski
Total Attachments: 3 source=15400US01_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=15400US01_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=15400US01_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 026999 FRAME: 0014

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Kroll Family Trust, with its principal location at Box 23, Crystal Bay, Minnesota 55323, U.S.A., owns all rights, title and interest in U.S. Application Nos. 60/560,066; 11/142,149 (U.S. Patent No.: 7654230); 12/565,535 (U.S. Patent No.: 7878152) and 12/967,830, and all non-US national stage applications claiming priority therefrom.

WHEREAS, Anser Innovation LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company having its principal place of business at:

> 14101 Southeross Dr W Suite 100 Burnsville, MN 55337

is desirous of acquiring the

		entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, to said application for any and all countries, to any and all Letters Patent, and to any and all Design Letters Patent of any and all countries which may be granted therefrom;
		entire right, title and interest in the US application described above;
receipt of all of which	f which	THEREFORE, Be It Known that for good and valuable consideration, the is hereby acknowledged, Kroll Family Trust hereby sells, assigns, and ee, its successors, and assigns, the
		entire right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to said invention, to said application for any and all countries, to any and all Letters Patent, and to any and all Design Letters Patent of any and all countries which may be granted therefrom;
		the entire right, title and interest, legal and equitable, in and to said application and all United States Letters Patent and Design Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom;

and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all Letters Patent and all Design Letters Patent which may be granted to said invention to Assignee.

**Kroll Family Trust** 

Name:

Title:

Page 1 of 1

**PATENT** REEL: 026999 FRAME: 0015

## CONTRIBUTION AGREEMENT

The undersigned, Mark W. Kroll (the "Member"), hereby agrees with Anser Innovation LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota (the "Company"), to contribute to the Company (i) the sum of \$10,000.00 in cash and (ii) all of his right, title and interest in and to the following patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

U.S. Patent Application No. 60/560,066,

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/142,149,

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/565,535,

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/967,830,

U.S. Patent No. 7,654,230 B2,

U.S. Patent No. 7,878,152 B2,

and all non-US national stage applications claiming priority therefrom,

in exchange for and representing payment in full for 1,000,000 Units of Membership Interest, representing a 33.33% Membership Interest in the Company at the date hereof.

The Member hereby represents, warrants and agrees that he has the right, power and authority to assign the Patent Rights to the Company in exchange for the Units of Membership Interest to be issued to the Member. The Kroll Family Trust is currently the assignee of record of the Patent Rights. The Member will execute and deliver to the Company, or will cause the Kroll Family Trust to execute and deliver to the Company, one or more Assignments substantially in the form attached hereto, assigning the Patent Rights to the Company. The Patent Rights are free and clear of any liens and encumbrances. The Company is entitled to rely on these representations and warranties in issuing the Units in the name of the Member.

The Member further represents, warrants and agrees as follows:

- a. In connection with the execution of this Contribution Agreement, the Member has had access to information about the business and financial condition of the Company and has had the opportunity to ask questions of, and receive answers from, the management of the Company as to the business and financial condition of the Company.
- b. The Member is acquiring the Membership Interest without a view to the distribution thereof, solely for the Member's own account and not for the account of any other person or persons and the Member will not sell or otherwise dispose of the Membership Interest in a manner inconsistent with such representations.
- c. The Member understands that the Membership Interest is not being registered under the Securities Act of 1933 or any state securities laws.
- d. The Member has been advised by the Company that as to the Membership Interest, the Member must bear the economic risk of the investment for an indefinite period of time because the Membership Interest has not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933 and cannot be sold unless subsequently registered or unless an exemption from such registration is available with respect to any such sale.

1

e. The Member understands and agrees that as a condition to and upon acceptance of this Contribution Agreement by the Company, the Member shall agree to the terms of and become a party to a Member Control Agreement among the Company and the members of the Company, and that the Member Control Agreement contains certain restrictions on the transfer of the Membership Interest for which the Member is subscribing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Member has executed this Contribution Agreement effective as of the 8th day of February, 2011.

Mark W. Kroll

Address: P.O. Box 23

Crystal Bay, MN 55323

SSN: